Shall the Town raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by 
special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the 
budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set 
forth therein, totaling Thirty Million One Hundred Forty-Three Thousand Five Hundred 
Seventy-Four Dollars ($30,143,574.00)?  Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall 
be Twenty-Nine Million Nine Hundred Fifty-One Thousand Seven Hundred Nine Dollars 
($29,951,709.00) which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous 
action of the Town or by law or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance 
with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only.

[...]

Committee) (Estimated $8.405 impact per $1,000 on the tax rate). 

NOTE:  This operating budget warrant article does not include appropriations contained in ANY other warrant 
articles. 

ARTICLE 5 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty-One Thousand Dollars 
($31,000.00) for the funding of two new chapters of the Master Plan as recommended by the 
Planning Board. These chapters would be “Existing Land Use” and “Town Facilities and 
Services.” Master Plan updates should be undertaken every ten years. This sum will come from

[...]

(Majority vote).  

NOTE:  If the cost items are amended or rejected, RSA 31:5, III (RSA 197:3 for schools) allows one authorized 
special meeting without petitioning superior court.  

ARTICLE 9 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Four Hundred Ten Thousand 
Dollars ($410,000.00) for improvements to Town streets consisting of pavement overlays, 
adjustments to associated structures, crack-sealing repairs, and design of drainage improvements. 
Said appropriation will be offset by an anticipated One Hundred Sixty-Thousand Eight Hundred 
Dollars ($160,800.00) from the Highway Block Grant; Eighty Thousand Dollars ($80,000.00) 
from the Transportation Improvement Special Revenue Fund and the remainder to come from 
general taxation.  This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and will not lapse

[...]

purchase of SCBA breathing equipment, estimated to be due in 2025.  The combined cost is estimated at 
$280,000.00.  The current balance of this fund is $81,482.84.00.  Turnout gear was purchased from this fund in 
2021. 

ARTICLE 12 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($55,000.00) for the purpose of cleaning, rehabilitation and long-term well and equipment 
maintenance for seven (7) bedrock wells and five (5) gravel pack wells. This will be a non-
lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and will not lapse until the project is completed or in two

[...]

Capital Reserve Fund created for this purpose.  $725,000.00 was appropriated for this purpose via Article 14 in 
2019, with $325,000.00 remaining, which would be re-allocated towards this article.   

ARTICLE 14 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars 
($75,000.00) to be added to the existing Water Capital Reserve Fund previously established and 
to designate the Board of Selectmen as agents for the fund.  This is a special warrant article. 
(Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the

[...]

future costs will include the piping of the water to the Seabrook water facility.  The contribution to the Water Capital 
Reserve Fund is a down payment on those costs.  

ARTICLE 15 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Twenty-Six 
Thousand Dollars ($126,000.00) for the purpose of upgrading the System Control and Data 
Acquisition (S.C.A.D.A.) system at the Town Wastewater Department. This would replace and 
upgrade the software that was initially installed in 1995 and is badly dated. This will be a non-
lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and will not lapse until the project is completed or in two

[...]

The age of the software makes it difficult to find vendors willing to service it.  The system is continually in 
need of repair and is beyond its useful life.  

ARTICLE 16 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Fifty-Eight 
Thousand Dollars ($158,000.00) for the acquisition and equipping of a Septic Hauler for the 
Wastewater Department, and to authorize the sale or trade of the existing 1999 Septic Hauler, 
which it will replace. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and will not

[...]

It also used by the water and highway departments for hauling sludge and 
leachate.  The current vehicle is a 1999 Septic Hauler that will require extensive maintenance to keep in service.  

ARTICLE 17 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($85,000.00) for the replacement of the grit conveyor at the Wastewater Department. This will 
be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and will not lapse until the project is completed 
or in two (2) years (December 31, 2025), whichever occurs first.  This is a special warrant